
GLADSTONE 

Agenda Date: February 12, 2024 

D<.'partmcnt: Wastewater 

Presenter: Rodney Schwartz 

City of Gladstone, Ml 

Staff Report 

I IO0-Oelta Avenue 
Gladstone, Ml. 49837 
www.gladstonemi.org 

Eric Buckman, Ci~· Manager: - -4:::::)oC:..=-=-----===~ ---­

De(}artmcnt Head Name: Rodney Schwartz 

Kim Berry, City Clerk: 

[ 

-, - for;and any background matrrial must bt! approved by the City Manager then delinired to the 
City Clerk by 4:00 PM the Tuc:sday prior to the Commission Meeting. 

AG ENOA ITE!Vl TITLE: Wastewater Upgrades Request for Disbursement of funds Dnrn # 19. 

HACKGROllND: According to the procedures required hy Michigan Finance Authority State 
Rcvoh,ing. Loan Fund documents. requests for reimbursement of funds require Commission approval 
hcfrirt,' sending to the State. Draw # 19 includes Staab Construction payment #20 totaling $483.012.00. 

FISCAL Ef'FECT: $483,012.00 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION: Request for Disbursement of Funds Draw #19 packet 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve Requ<:'.st for Disbursement of Funds Drmv #19 totaling $483,012.00. 



A. .. ... 
5727-01 19 

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROr.MENl GREAT LAKES AND ENERGY 

FINANCC ()!VISION. WATrR INFR,ASTRUCTUR[ !'INANl'ING sr,:rrr,,. 

DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND (DWSRF), 

CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND (CWSRF), AND 
STRATEGIC WATER QUALITY INITIATIVES FUND (SWQIF) 

REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS 

PLEASE SEE NEXT PAGE FOR INSTRUCTIONS TO COMPLETE REQUEST 

C. Period Covered by 0 . Request T)IPO E. Rec,~1enrs EIN 
Request 
t;; 2:'1W2:! II) Olh'.3 2024 

e pmMf ur,11a1 38-6004686 

1. • ..,c: • t,,T ,.• .':.;_,[.~~c:q1 t-"(HJ(.,f(t,,i\_ll·b l. tl ... 1,.,~fAl'vlrll l I t •-..!.,. 
-;_ , ... 

'.!. RATE !!.ETHOOOLOC\' DEVELOPMENT COSTS 

4. OESIGtl ENGINl:ENING r,osrs 
LEGAL-'fl'a1\l;C1AL SERVICE FEES 

3. 80ND 4D<F·WSEMEN1 COSTS 

-;;:-F.1 0 •\ll'; f;F!SH.l~'ll COSl5 

19. •~Af>IT4i.lZED INTEREST 

l I. ,A.NO ACQUISITIONIRELOCATION COSTS 

1;. LMJI) P'.J'<CHA5E CO~TS 

-----Ums-r«uCTlON ENGINEERING COSTS S0.00 

F. LOOri Aml)Unt 

S21,305,000 

Phor,. rl 

006--128-lJl 1 

Pl1t.>t'lt".lff 

906-4~8-4c,.i0 

P..u;vual'r 

Appl'ol ed /\mOU•ll 
lflCU'IWIDOo!o 

$39.6Hf..0 

$1.3()9 G60.0C 

$2.488.0 

S!l.533.00 

SO Oi 

S0.00 

S654,74~Jl' 
------------------------+-------~~~-f--

M . t;Ot.;:;,·H~Jt.,;HUN l:USTS i.bMi cor11racttil S48:l,012.00 $12,214.51 O.M 

$0.01 1;0NS°if{UCTH)N COSTS {IU!OO acco\lnt) 

so,o 
__ O_T_H_E_F-. -.:tf-l{-.J-JF.-.(-_:T_ C_O_S_T_S _____________________________ +-----------+---------,s'°'o'".u,-1, 

1 H. Afl.lU!:'1 Mf.NTS DUE lO OTl-fER FUNDING 

TOT AL AMOUNT lNCURHEU THIS PERIOD 

HnAl. <:UMUlAIJVE I\MOUNT INCURRED TO DATE 

~1 . "-MOUi-iT f'HEVIOUSt V DISBURSED 

«.• AMOIJ!,'T REQUESTED fOR DISBURSEMENT 

S48J.Cl'12.tJti 

$13.883.448. M 

I n?tt:iy l'1.-1t I ;!n, .,n d\llh~sflzt.'f.f mµn,·sr~ntallve of lho rec1pi,mt am.I a,11 authoriwd Iv n'ldku llm folmi,fuy u,nif1f ali•:ins or·1 twJtaU of !Im rr.<•;~nr.ol (•) th,:m u; no pl'~nd109 htiJ~Jt1nri or ,1°1<-ml 
·,.inth ,,,,11 rr.al1:;1,.Jtly and adv~f~ly aff&;I the project, the p1uspects fr:,< its com~ahcm. or Iha ,~u~ipienfs abilily ta rna~;o ti111ely tP.fxl~rnsnt& on !h& oNl9ntlon ~sued m connec!io1, wirh ll)is 
prc1~;;t {11) lhe t€t>Hiso,ntatk.o}$. wanan:tle.s artd COV"enctt\1s can•mnP.d m the- supplementtll agrt-emen1 for lh4'!1 ot:,tgahons porsuant to which th1!; r.equesl fer d1sbur-semen1 1s !aiubmdt~ 
~OOl!hui! to bt:• Irue and accuiBIC iri alt mat~rial r-:,spect~ as of the dale hereof, (iii} to lho best of my knm\icdgc and! hG11:Qf. the cos!s above were il"IC\Jrrcd 111 dCtordam:f.i with th(i ~c..•-rms of 
nie •~UiH~e11wr1MI ag.reemt:'1~1 r1rd th1:S apµicdtk..-, for as&;srant:a for lhlli r.,roject. end {i'I-, 1h0 arrm1J11t ,.~Qu~stat11or d1fih-ursemirmt rt::!'prnsnr.ts thn k>.an tJmmmt dua. which Ms not pru11ioosl)' 
heen t~ques.tt:a. 

Authorized Repre&entatlve Name (Prlrit or Type,: ________________ T1Ue: _______ _ 

Aulhorkoct Repra.~f'!ntative Stgnoture: ____ _ __ _ Dale; 

rQ!l l;GlE USE Ot,ILYI 
App•<>Wd by EGL£ ProjfflM;tn;,g.,;,: . 

EMAILTRIS COMPLETED REQUEST TO YOUR EGLE PROJECT MANAGER 

OR MAIL TO THE ADDRESS SHOWN ON THE NEXT PAGE 



Remit to: STAAB CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION 
1800 LAEMLE AVE 
MARSHFIELD, WI 54449 

To {Owner): CITY OF GLADSTONE 

Project: 4632· GLADSTONE, Ml WWTF 

Contractor's APPiication for Pavment No. 
, /lflplication Period; 12/22i23 to 1/2311024 1 Applicalion Date 01/23124 
1 -

From (ConlraClor): Staab Construction Corporation Via (Engineer) C2AE 
j 

Contract; 

20 
--· I 

-
I 

- -Owner's Contract No: Contractor's Project No: 4632- Engineer's Projec1 No: ENG PROJ NO. 21..0120 

AppOcation for Payment 
Crrange Order Summa~ 

--

Change Orders approved in $411,380.00 -$174,010.00 
Prevloos months by Owner 

Number Additions Deductions 
0.00 o.oo 

' 

I 
TOTALS $411,380.00 -$174,010.00 

Net Change by Change Orders $237,370.00 

Contractor's Certlflcatlon 

r

-

The undersigned Contractor certifies. 10 the best of ils knowledge. !he following: 
( 1) AU previous progre~ payments received from Owner on account of Wolk done under tho Contract 
have been applied on account ID discharge Contracto(s legillrr.ate obligaticms incurred in connection 

I with Wort<. covered by prior Applications for Payment 
(2) Tide QI aN Work. materials and equipmimt in00rpo,ated ;,, said Worl<, or otherwise listed in f)f' 

covered by this Application for Payment will pass to Owner at time ol payment ltee and clear of all 
Liens, security interests. and encumbrances {except such as are colltll'ed by a Bond acceptable lo 
Owner indemnif(ng Owner against any such Liens, security interest or encumbrances); and 
{3) All the Work covered by this Application ror Payment is in acco!danca with U.. Contract Documents 

STAAB CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION 

~-? 
By: ·i ~1-r-t_0 _ _.<--

Benjamin .i.,1' ef / J President 

Date: 1-30-24 

~_.. ... 

I. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE . . 

2. Net Clla°'c By Change Ordcn . . . 

l. Current Contract Pric~ (Linc 1+1) ..... , .......... . 

4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TOOATE 
(Coluim G on Proi,-esi. Estimtlc). 

S. RETAlNAGE: 

5.00 % ofl'otal Coo tract 
(Projet1 uvu 50¾ Complde) 

c. lot■ I Rttaloae:idLineSa = Sb) 

6. AMOUNT ELEGIBLE TO DATE (l,inc 4 • Lin• Sc) .... 

7. LESS PREVIOUS PA\'MENTS(Liae 6 fram J}l'ior Appliulion) .. 

8. AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION ...................... . 

9. BAI.ANCE TO FINISH, Pl .. llS RETAINAGE . . . . . ....... . 
{Columo Hon Pro11rcss Estimale + Line 5 11bove) ........ . 

Payment of: -----x~4_B-31012._oo ___ _ 
Line a a- other • attach explanatio11 of other amount) 

is recommended by: 

l /t, -;;2:,t_ 
. . Jj/;;~:':?~~--::...·· 
... ~ .,.✓; 

/ (Engineer) 

Payment of' $483,012._00 __ . 
line 8 or olher - attach el<planalion ol other amount) 

is approved by: 
(Owner) 

Approved by: 
(Funding or Financing Agency (ff applicable) 

EJCDC NO. C·620 Contractor'sA!lplication for Payment 
2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 

S17,743,ooo.oo 

$237,370.00 
$17,980,370.00 

$13,113,528.00 

$899,018.50 

$1 Z,214,509.50 

$11, 731,ot97 .50 

"'83,012.00 

$5,765,860,50 

02 /02 (2024 
(Date} 

(Daie) 

(Date) 



CONTINUATION SHEET 
Application .and Certific2tion for Poymeat, containing 
Contractor's signed cer1itication is attached. 

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Use Column l on Contracts where 11:niable retainage for line items rnoy apply. 

Invoice # : 20 Contract : 4632• GLADSTONE, Ml WWTF 

Application No.: 

Application Date : 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

Page2of4 

20 

1/23/2024 
1/23(2024 
ENG PROJ NO. 21-0120 

A 
Item 
No. 

B 
Description of Work 

C 
Scheduled 

Valur 

D E. .... f' G. II 
Balance 

To ~'inish 
(C-G) 

l -· 
Work Completed Materials 

Presently 
Stored 

Total 
Completed 
nd Stored 

To Dale 

% 
(Gf C, 

Rdaiuagi: 

i---~ ~----=--~-~------=-
010010-00 PM/Supervision 

012200-00 Bonds & Insurance 

013100-00 Misc Job Expenses 

015000.00 Temporary Facilities 

016000.00 Yard & Equipment 
024100-00 Demotiton 

024135-00 Equipment Demo 

030000-00 Sitework Concrete 

030000-10 Service Concrete 

030000-20 Administration Concrete 

030000-30 Primary Sett6ng Tank Concrete 

03000040 MBBR Concrete 

030000-50 Final Settling Tank No 1 & 2 Coner 
030000-54 Final Settling Tank No 3 Concrete 

~·rom Pl'evious 
Application 

(D+E) 

420,000.00 360,000.00 

205,000.00 205.000.00 
420,000.00 360,000.00 
130,000.00 108,000.00 
545,000.00 420,000,00 . 
145,000.00 25,000.00 
55,000.00 40,000.00 

130,000.00 80,000.00 , 
140,000.00 0.00 : 
255,000.00 255,000.00 i 
510,000.00 510,000.00 • 
495,ooo.oo 495,ooo.oo l 

63,000.00 40,000.00 : 
305,000.00 305,000.00 l 

030000--56 Splitter Box Concrete 55,000.00 55,000.00 
030000-60 Chlorine Contact Concrete 50,000.00 50,000.00 
030000-70 Primary Digester Concrete 3,000.00 0.00 
034000-00 Precast Concrete 46,000.00 46,000.00 
036200-00 Concrete Repairs 26,000.00 4,000.00 

042000-00 Masonry 393,000.00 286,800.00 
055000-00 Metal Fabrications 320,000.00 2,908.00 

066000-00 FRP Fabrications 110,000.00 110,000.00 
068160-00 FRP Weirs & Baffles 114,000.00 0.00 
072113.00 Foundation Insulation 7,000.00 7,000.00 
074213-00 Insulated WaH Panels 100,000.00 0.00 
075300-00 Single Ply Roof 300,000.00 99,000.00 
081000-00 Metal & FRP Doors 180,000.00 170,000.00 
084000-00 Alum Doors & Windows 32,000.00 32.000.00 
092116-00 Metal Stud & Drywall 38,000.00 38,000.00 

093000.00 Ceramic TIie 9,000.00 9,000.Q2_ 

Tbis Period 
In Placr 

(Not ia Dor EJ __ 1D+E+F} 

12,000.00 0.00 372,000.00 88.57% 48,000.00 

0.00 0.00 205,000.00 100.00% 000 
20,000.00 0.00 380,000.00 90.48% 40,000.00 
4,000.00 0.00 112,000.00 86.15% 18,000.00 

20,000.00 0.00 440,000.00 80.73% 105,000.00 
5,000.00 0,00 30,000.00 20.69% 115,000.00 

10,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 90.91% 5,000.00 
0.00 0.00 80,000.00 61.54% 50,000.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 140,000.00 
0.00 0.00 255,000.00 100.00% 0.00 
0.00 0.00 510,000.00 100.00% 0.00 
0.00 0.00 495,000.00 100.00% 0.00 

23,000.00 0.00 63,000.00 100.00% 0.00 
0.00 0.00 305,000.00 100.00% 0.00 
0.00 0.00 55,000.00 100.00% 0.00 
0.00 0.00 50,000.00 100.00% 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 3,000.00 
0.00 0.00 46,000.00 100.00% 0.00 
0.00 0.00 4,000.00 15.38% 22,000.00 
0.00 0.00 286,800.00 72.98% 106,200.00 

100.092.00 . 180,000.00 283,000.00 88.44% 37,000.00 
0.00 i 0.00 110,000.00 100.00% 0.00 

31,000.00 50,000.00 81,000.00 71.05% 33,000.00 
0.00 0.00 7,000.00 100.00% 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 100,000.00 

15.000.00 70,000.00 184,000.00 61.33% 116,000.00 
10,000.00 0,00 180,000.00 100.00% 0.00 

0.00 0.00 32.000.00 100.00% 0.00 
0.00 0.00 38,000.00 100.00% 0.00 
o.oo o.oo s.000.00 i. 100.00% ____ o_.o_o ____ ____. 



CONTINUATION SHEET 
Applicillion and Certification for Payment, contaioing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 

In tabulations below. amounts arc stated to lite ncurcst dollar. 

Page3of4 -------
Application No. : 20 

Application Date: 1123/2024 
To: 1/2312024 

Ur.e Column I on Contracts where ,·ariahle ret3inage for line items may apply. Architect's Project No.: ENG PROJ NO. 21-0120 
Invoice t : 20 Contract: 4632- GLADSTONE, Ml WWTF 

1--t~,;, -
I No. 

B 
Description ofWorlt 

C 
Stbedukd 

Value 

--------------------- --
.. D. .E 

W!!rk ~o~pltttd .. . 

From Ptt11ious 
Applic:.ation 

(D+K) 

l'bisPniod 
f■ l'lace 

f .G .. 
Materials Total 
Prntntly Completed 

Stored and Slortd 
To .Date 

-=- .... tNoJia Dor Et___cD+~ 
095100-00 Ceiling Tile 
096500-00 Resilient Flooring 

099100-00 Painting 

101000-00 Misc Specialties 

107313-00 Me!alAwnings 

123000-00 casework & Cabinets 

124000-00 Furnishings AUOWANCE 

133400-00 Primary Tank Cover 

220500-00 Plumbing 

230500-00 HVAC 

260500-00 Electrical Construction 

260500-01 Electrical ALLOWANCE 

312000-00 \ Earthwork 
312343-00 Dewatering 

314116-00 ! Permanent Sheeting 

321216-00 : Asphalt Paving 

323100-00 ; F·encing 

329219-00 Site Restoration 

333000-01 Underground Piping Materials 

333000-02 Underground Piping Install 

400519-01 Interior Piping Materials 

400519-02 Interior Piping Install 

400557-00 Stop & Slide Gates 

400562-00 Valve Material 

412214-00 Trolley & Hoist 

431133-00 Rotary Screw Blower 

432313-00 Centrifugal Slurry Pumps 

432331-00 Drypit Sumberst>te Pumps 

432331-01 Vertical Non Clog Sewage Pumps 

462133-00 Rotart Orum Screen __ _ 

10,000.00 

26,000.00 

480,000.00 

15,000.00 

2,000.00 

95,000.00 
40,000.00 

245,000.00 

405,000.00 

1,400,000.00 

2,300,000.00 

17,000.00 

590,000.00 
320,000.00 

60,000.00 

64,000.00 

75,000.00 

17,000.00 

360,000.00 

570,000.00 

1.100.000.00 
390,000.00 

240.000.00 

650,000.00 

49,000.00 

4,000.00 

78,000.00 

370,000.00 

62,000.00 

145,000.00 

10,000.00 • 

26,000.00 

150,000.00 

15,000.00 

2,000.00 

90,000.00 

10,466.00 

245,000.00 

269,000.00 

680,000.00 

1.018,000.00 

0.00 
442,000.00 
320,000.00 

60,000.00 

0.00 
12,000.00 

0.00 

355,000.00 

565,000.00 

0.00 
100,000.00 

198,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

20,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 
5,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

20,000.00 

20,000.00 

10,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

300,469.00 

20,000.00 

27,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 : 10,000.00 

0.00 26,000.00 

0.00 170,000.00 

0.00 15,000.00 

0.00 2,000.00 

0.00 95,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

4,452.00 

500,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

583,033.00 

32,912.00 

0.00 

37,100.00 

341,862.00 

50,368.00 

10,466.00 

245,000.00 

289,000.00 

700,000.00 

1,028,000.00 

0.00 

442,000.00 

320.000.00 

60,000.00 
0.00 

12.000.00 
0.00 

355,000.00 

569.452.00 

800,469.00 
120,000.00 

225,000.00 

583.033.00 

32,912.00 

0.00 

37,100.00 

341,862.00 

50,368.00 

119,250.0_0 _ 119,250.00 

•1. 
(G/C) 

1:1 
Balance 

To Finish 
(C-G) 

..... ~=-=----- -- --
100.00% 

100.00% 

35.42% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 
26.17% : 

100.00% 

71 .36% 

50.00% 

44.70% 
0.00% 

74.92% 

100.00% 

100.00% 
0,00% 

16.00% 

0.00% 

98.61% 

99.90% 

72.77% 

30.77% 

93.75% 

89.70% 

67.17% 

0.00% 

47.56% 

92.40% 

81 .24% 

82.24% 

0.00 

0.00 

310,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
29,534.00 

0.00 

116,000.00 

700,000.00 

1,272,000.00 

17,000.00 

148,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 
84,000.00 

63,000.00 

17.000.00 

5,000.00 

548.00 
299,531.00 

270,000.00 

15,000.00 

66,967.00 

16,088.00 

4,000.00 

40,900.00 

28,138.00 

11,632.00 
25,750.00 

R,tainagt 



CONTINUATION SHEET Page4of4 

Application and Ce,tilication for Payment, containing Application No. : 20 
Contractnr's signed certification is attached. Appllcatlon Date : 112312024 
ln tahulations below, amounts are slated to the nearest dollar. To: 1/2312024 
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. Architect'$ Project No.: ENG PROJ NO. 21-0120 

Invoice # : 20 ____ Contract : 4632- GLADSTONE, Ml WWTF 
-- - --------- - - - - - - ~- - ---. I A 8 .. C D E F G -- _ JI. _____ I 

l ,.,. Dmn,.,,,.rw,,. s.,,,,,.. w,,.c~,,,.., M•"""' ,,,., % ••'~" "'"'"~ 
No. Value From Previous This Period Presently Completed (G / C) To F101sh 

Application l11 Place Stored snd Stored (C-G) 
~~ To~ 

"™· ™ !_Not i~R or El ll!"':!,+l'l _ 
462324-00 Vortex Grit Removal and Classifier 380,000.00 0.00 0.00 291,500.00 291,500.00 76.71% 88.500.00 

464350-00 Chain and Flight Sludge Collector 355,000.00 50,Jn.OO 0.00 264,628.00 315,000.00 88.73% 40.000.00 

465326--00 MBBR Equipment 610.000.00 600,000.00 0.00 0.00 600,000.00 98.36% 10,000.00 
467318-00 Digester Floating Cover 280,000.00 280,000.00 0.00 0.00 280,000.00 100.00% 0.00 
467330-00' Mechanical Sludge Mixing Equlp 80,000.00 4: .510.00 0.00 38.000.00 79,510.00 99.39% 490.00 

467333-00 Digester Gas Handling 130,000.00 o.oo 0.00 98,262.00 98,262.00 75.59% 31,738.00 
467341--00 Spiral Heat ElCchanger 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 74,011.00 74,0~1.00 92.51% 5,989.00 

468000-00 Samplers 48,000.00 o.oo o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00% 48,000,00 

C.O. # 01 Change Order#1 -68,722.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 • 0.00 0 00% -6B,n2.00 
C.O. #02 Change 0rder#2 69,561.00 o.oo O.oo o.oo 0.00 0.00% 69,561.00 

C.0.#03 Change0rder#3 •20,708.00 o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 120,708.00 

C.0.#04 Change0rder#4 -47,909.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% -47,909.00 

C.0. # OS Change Order #5 -57.379.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% : -57,379.00 • 

C.O. # 06 Change Order #6 154.269.00 0.00 30,125.00 o.oo 30,125.00 ! 19.53% 124,144.00 
C.O. # 07 Change Order #7 66,842.00 0.00 23.408.00 0.00 23,408.00 35.02% 43.434.00 

Grancl Totals 17,980,370.00 9,652,056.00 726,094.00 2,735,378.00 13,113,528.00 72.93% 4,866,842.00 899,018.50 --- . 


